

No. 18-_____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

Trevor Williams,
Petitioner,

v.

United States of America,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
The United States Court of Appeals
For the Second Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Daniel Habib
Counsel of Record
Federal Defenders of New York, Inc.
Appeals Bureau
52 Duane Street, 10th Floor
New York, New York 10007
daniel_habib@fd.org
(212) 417-8742

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION 1

RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT 9

 I. The First And Sixth Circuits Have Split On The Question Whether New
 York Robbery Satisfies The Elements Clause 10

 II. In The Alternative, This Petition Should Be Held For *Stokeling v. United
 States*, No. 17–5554. 17

CONCLUSION 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ake v. Oklahoma</i> , 470 U.S. 68 (1985).....	16
<i>Austin v. United States</i> , 280 F. Supp. 3d 567 (S.D.N.Y. 2017)	15
<i>Beckles v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 886 (2017)	7
<i>Buie v. United States</i> , 2017 WL 3995597 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 8, 2017)	15
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 417 U.S. 333 (1974).....	18
<i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2276 (2013)	3, 4
<i>Foster v. Chatman</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1737 (2016)	17
<i>James v. United States</i> , 550 U.S. 192 (2007).....	10
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 133 (2010) (“2010 Johnson”).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015) (“2015 Johnson”).....	6, 7, 12
<i>Lawrence v. Chater</i> , 516 U.S. 163 (1996).....	18
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2243 (2016).....	4
<i>Mellouli v. Lynch</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1980 (2015)	3, 4
<i>People v. Bennett</i> , 219 A.D.2d 570 (1st Dep’t 1995).....	11, 13, 15
<i>People v. Green</i> , 277 A.D.2d 82 (1st Dep’t 2000).....	14
<i>People v. Lee</i> , 197 A.D.2d 378 (1st Dep’t 1993).....	14, 15
<i>People v. Patton</i> , 184 A.D.2d 483 (1st Dep’t 1992)	14
<i>People v. Safon</i> , 166 A.D.2d 892 (4th Dep’t 1990)	14, 16
<i>People v. Woodridge</i> , 30 A.D.3d 898 (3d Dep’t 2006).....	14
<i>Perez v. United States</i> , 885 F.3d 984 (6th Cir. 2018).....	9, 11, 12
<i>Robinson v. State</i> , 692 So. 2d. 883 (Fla. 1997).....	17
<i>Stokeling v. United States</i> , No. 17–5554 (U.S.)	10, 17, 18, 19
<i>Stuckey v. United States</i> , 878 F.3d 62 (2d Cir. 2017)	3
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990).....	3
<i>United States v. Armour</i> , 840 F.3d 904 (7th Cir. 2016).....	12
<i>United States v. Avitto</i> , No. 15 Cr. 265 (ARR) (E.D.N.Y).....	15
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 52 F.3d 415 (2d Cir. 1995)	5, 6
<i>United States v. Canady</i> , 126 F.3d 352 (2d Cir. 1997)	7
<i>United States v. Castleman</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1405 (2014).....	4
<i>United States v. Eason</i> , 829 F.3d 633 (8th Cir. 2016)	12
<i>United States v. Fritts</i> , 841 F.3d 937 (11th Cir. 2016)	12, 18
<i>United States v. Gardner</i> , 823 F.3d 793 (4th Cir. 2016)	12
<i>United States v. Geozos</i> , 870 F.3d 890 (9th Cir. 2017)	12
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 844 F.3d 1260 (10th Cir. 2017)	12
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , No. 15–1518 (2d Cir. July 21, 2016) (“ <i>Jones I</i> ”), ECF. No. 97, vacated on other grounds, 838 F.3d 296, reissued as amended, 878 F.3d 10 (2d Cir. 2017) (“ <i>Jones II</i> ”).....	7, 11, 15, 16

<i>United States v. Mata</i> , 869 F.3d 640 (8th Cir. 2017).....	10
<i>United States v. Moncrieffe</i> , 167 F. Supp. 3d 383 (E.D.N.Y. 2016).....	15
<i>United States v. Montes-Flores</i> , 736 F.3d 357 (4th Cir. 2012)	10
<i>United States v. Mulkern</i> , 854 F.3d 87 (1st Cir. 2017).....	10
<i>United States v. Parnell</i> , 818 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2016)	12
<i>United States v. Pettis</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2018 WL 1972751 (8th Cir. Apr. 27, 2018)	12
<i>United States v. Reyes</i> , 691 F.3d 453 (2d Cir. 2012).....	10
<i>United States v. Steed</i> , 879 F.3d 440 (1st Cir. 2018).....	9, 10, 11, 12
<i>United States v. Strickland</i> , 860 F.3d 1224 (9th Cir. 2017).....	12
<i>United States v. Swopes</i> , 886 F.3d 668 (8th Cir. 2018)	12
<i>United States v. Walker</i> , 442 F.3d 787 (2d Cir. 2006)	6
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 526 F. App'x 29 (2d Cir. 2013) (“ <i>Williams I</i> ”)	5, 8
<i>United States v. Winston</i> , 850 F.3d 677 (4th Cir. 2017).....	12
<i>United States v. Yates</i> , 866 F.3d 723 (6th Cir. 2017)	12

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1)	1, 2, 5
18 U.S.C. § 924(a)(2)	2, 7
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(1)	2
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(2)(B)(i).....	i, 3, 4, 9
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(2)(B)(ii).....	6
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2253.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2255.....	<i>passim</i>
N.Y. Penal Law § 110.00	<i>passim</i>
N.Y. Penal Law § 120.05(2)	5, 6
N.Y. Penal Law § 160.00	2, 10, 13, 17
N.Y. Penal Law § 160.05	2, 4, 5, 13
N.Y. Penal Law § 160.10	2, 4, 5
N.Y. Penal Law § 160.10(1)	9, 11
N.Y. Penal Law § 160.10(2)(a).....	9, 10
N.Y. Penal Law § 160.15(2)	7

United States Sentencing Guidelines

U.S.S.G. § 4B1.2(a)(1)	7, 9, 10
U.S.S.G. § 4B1.2(a)(2)	7
